Rural Water District No. 1
Ellsworth County, Kansas a/k/a Post Rock Rural Water District
Regular Board Meeting Minutes
January 21, 2020

At 6:31 pm, Chairman Brad Miller noting a quorum called the regular board meeting to order.

Directors present were Brad Miller, Ralph Larson, Martin Bland, Kayla Errebo, Joel Christy,
Darwin Steinle and Howard Wehrman.

Director not present: Secretary/Treasurer Arthur Boyd
Others Present: Leslee Rivarola, Stuart Porter and Sharon Condit.

Guest: None

At 6:32 pm, Chairman Miller called for a motion to revise the agenda to add Ms. Rivarola as
[tem #4 with an update on the J-Six Contract negotiations. Director Wehrman made a motion to
revise the agenda. Seconded by Director Larson. Motion carried.

At 6:35 pm, Chairman Miller called for a motion to approve the consent agenda items as
presented. A motion was made by Director Bland to approve the consent agenda items. Seconded
by Director Larson. Motion carried.

At 6:50 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item number 2 on the agenda. Ms. Condit gave the
financial report and called for questions. Ms. Condit recommended that the financial report be
accepted as presented and the bills to be paid in the amount of $76,462.79. A motion was made
by Director Larson to accept the financial report as presented and to pay the bills in the amount
of $76,462.79. Seconded by Vice Chairman Gorrell. Motion carried.

At 6:53 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item Number 3 on the agenda. The District Engineer,
Mr. Stuart Porter proposed Change Order #001 to the Clarifier Rehabilitation Project. Mr. Porter
explained the change order is to repair the damage/erosion to the effluent box. The proposal is to
install a new partial concrete box around the existing concrete effluent box.

The cost of refurbishing the effluent box is $17,600.00 (Attachment A). By adding the cost
explained in Change Orders #001, the new contract amount is $298,475.00, and this would
change the completion of work by five (5) calendar days making the completion date June 20,
2020.




Page 2
Regular Board Meeting
January 21, 2020

Chairman Miller called for a motion to accept Change Order #001 as presented and
recommended by Mr. Porter. Director Bland made a motion to accept the proposed Change
Order 001 and the cost of work not to exceed $17, 600.00. Seconded by Director Steinle. Motion

carried.

Mr. Porter gave an update on the Osborne Rural Water District #2 (Osborne RWD #2). The
Osborne RWD#2 Board of Directors is requesting that Rural Water District No. 1 Ellsworth
County Kansas d/b/a Post Rock Rural Water District (Post Rock RWD) accept the
responsibilities of operation, maintenance and administrative duties for a monthly fee, yet to be
determined. Osborne RWD No. 2 is requesting a response for the request from Post Rock RWD
by April 1, 2020. According the Mr. Porter, Osborne RWD #2 would like an answer from Post
Rock RWD by April 1, 2020. No action taken.

At 7:14 pm, Mr. Porter left the meeting.

At 7:15 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item number 4 on the agenda. Ms. Rivarola gave an
update to the Board of Directors on the contract negotiations with J-Six Enterprises (J-Six). It
was the consent of the board of director to direct Ms. Rivarola and Mr. Luckman to continue to
work out the contract negotiations with Mr. Kramer and his attorneys.

Ms. Rivarola gave an update to the Board of Directors on the request by J-Six to purchase water
at the wholesale rate. The decision by the majority of the directors was to stay with the original
motion of a retail rate.

It was discussed that J-Six would be entitled to share cost if other members were to be added the
distribution line. The percentage of share cost is yet to be determined.

At 7:30 p m, Chairman Miller called for Item number 5 on the agenda. Ms. Condit explained the
quote from Four Bar S in the amount of $14,000 (Attachment B). She explained to the board of
directors, that she has called two other companies several times, that have spreaders, but they had
not returned her calls. The sludge dirt is to be spread on Mr. Windholz land, and he is requesting
a $500 tillage fee from the District. The request from the board of directors was to find another
company for a lower cost. After a brief discussion, Vice Chairman Gorrell made a motion to give
Ms. Condit the authority to have the sludge dirt removed and the amount is not to exceed
$14,500. Seconded by Director Christy. Motion carried.




Page 3
Regular Board Meeting
January 21, 2020

At 7:40 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item number 6 on the agenda. Ms. Condit presented
three (3) quotes to replace Pump #3 at Booster Station #2. After a brief discussion, the board of
directors decided to table the purchase of the pump until the February meeting.

At 7:50 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item number 7 on the agenda. Ms. Condit explained the
Kansas Rural Water Association Annual Meeting is to be held in March and asked for a
volunteer to serve as a delegate at the meeting. Chairman Miller volunteered. Ms. Condit
reminded the board of directors if they plan to attend the conference to please complete the
registration form and return to her, so that she can register everyone before the early registration

deadline.

At 7:55 pm, Chairman Miller called for Item number 8 on the agenda. Ms. Condit announced the
District annual meeting is to be held on February 29, 2020 and requested for direction on the
time of the meeting. After a brief discussion, it was determined that the meeting would be held at
2:00 pm in the afternoon of February 29, 2020.

At 8:00 pm, Chairman Miller called for any other reports. Chairman Miller initiated the
discussion about the purchase of vehicles. Chairman Miller asked for volunteers to serve on a
Vehicle Committee. The committee will consist of Directors Bland, Errebo, and Wehrman.

At 8:10 pm, Chairman Miller called for a 15-minute break.

At 8:15 pm, Chairman Miller informed the board of directors that Ms. Condit had one more item
to present. Ms. Condit brought to the board of directors’ attention an item that failed the safety
inspection in 2019 at the treatment plant. Mr. Yost has the breaker box completed and is ready to
install it. The cost of the breaker box and materials is $1,757.96 and that invoice was approved
with the bills. However, Mr. Hlad did not request a quote from Mr. Yost on the total cost of the
project. I requested, Mr. Yost provide a quote to install the breaker box with labor and mileage.
The total cost of installation is not to exceed $6,048.56 (Attachment C).

Chairman Miller called for a motion. Director Bland made a motion to accept the quote as
presented, but not to exceed the amount of $6,048.56. Seconded by Director Wehrman. Motion

carried.

At 8:31 pm, Chairman Miller called for a motion to recess into Executive Session for the purpose
of the following items:




Page 4
Regular Board Meeting
January 21, 2020

(1) Justification — Discussion of personnel matters involving non-elected personnel under
K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) and discussion of employer — employee negotiations under K.S.
A. 75-4319(b)(3); and

(2) Purpose — Discussion employment issues.

For a period not to exceed 60 minutes, said regular meeting to reconvene in open session at
approximately 9:01 pm. Said Executive Session to include the Board members and Ms. Rivarola.
A motion was made by Director Bland. Seconded by Vice Chairman Gorrell. Motion carried.

The Board reconvened into open session at 9:01 p.m. Chairman Miller called for a motion.

Director Christy made a motion to continue the hearing regarding the termination of Mr. Randall
Hlad’s employment with Post Rock Rural Water District for just cause to the Board’s next
meeting to be held on February 18, 2020, at 6:30 pm., as a result of the request from such an
extension of Mr. Randall Hlad. The motion was seconded by Director Errebo. Chairman Miller
asked for roll call vote. Directors Larson, Errebo, Christy and Wehrman voted in favor to the
motion. Directors Gorrell voted against the motion. Director Steinle abstained. The motion

passed.
Chairman Miller called for another motion.

Director Christy made a motion to authorize the Chairman and Vice Chairman to accept on
behalf of the Board, Randall Hlad’s voluntary resignation, if tendered in exchange for the
execution of the agreed settlement and release agreement in a form acceptable to the Chairman
and Vice Chairman, and to further authorize the Chairman and Vice Chairman to negotiate such
a settlement to provide for severance pay to Mr. Randall Hlad in an amount not to exceed
$4,000. The motion was seconded by Director Larson. Chairman Miller called for roll call vote.
Directors Larson, Bland, Errebo, Christy, Wehrman voted in favor of the motion. Vice Chairman
Gorrell voted against the motion. Director Steinle abstained. The motion passed.

Chairman Miller called for another motion.

Director Wehrman made a motion to continue paid administrative leave for Mr. Randall Hlad
until the board meeting to be held on February 18, 2020, at 6:30 pm. The motion was seconded
by Christy. Chairman Miller called for roll call vote. Directors Larson, Errebo, Christy and
Wehrman voted in favor of the motion. Vice Chairman Gorrell and Director Bland voted against
the motion. Director Steinle abstained. The motion passed.




Page 5
Regular Board Meeting
January 21, 2020

Ms. Rivarola presented salary adjustments for the following employees:

Angela Naegele $16.00 per hour Terry Ranker $23.00 per hour
Dirk Larsen $21.00 per hour Quintin Vague $20.00 per hour
Jason Lemieux $17.50 per hour Sharon Condit $26.75 per hour

Roxanne Stevenson ~ $16.00 per hour

Director Bland made a motion to approve the employee adjustments a presented. Seconded by
Director Larson. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 9:55 pm.

Respectfully Submitted:

e oo’

\fice Chairman Dave Gorrell Date




KlEachment A

CHANGE ORDER

Order No. 001
Date: 01/21/2020
Agreement Date:_12/17/2019

NAME OF PROJECT: Post Rock RWD #1 Clarifier Rehabilitation

OWNER: RWD No. 1 —Ellsworth County, Kansas (Post Rock)

CONTRACTOR:_Dondlinger & Son’s Construction

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Attached is the cost to provide labor, materials, and equipment to repair the damaged concrete effluent box. The
scope of work includes: Supervision, skilled craftsmen, dumpsters, excavation, forming, reinforcing, concrete, and
backfill. For this additional work, we request a change to the contract in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Six

Hundred Dollars ($17,600).

Justification:

During the preconstruction meeting walk-thru it was determined that there is possible damage/erosion to the
concrete effluent box in addition to the clarifier trough. The RWD No. 1 — Ellsworth County, Kansas has asked
Dondlinger Construction to present an estimate to install a new partial concrete box around the existing concrete

effluent box.

Change to CONTRACT PRICE:

Original CONTRACT PRICE $280,875.00
Current CONTRACT PRICE adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER $280,875.00

The CONTRACT PRICE due to this CHANGE ORDER WILL BE (increased)(decreased) by: $ 17,600.00
The new CONTRACT PRICE including this CHANGE ORDER will be $298,475

Change to CONTRACT TIME:
The CONTRACT TIME will be (increased) (decreased) by: (5)
completion of all workwill be 06/20/2020 (Date).

calendar days. The datefor

Approvalé Required:

To be effective, this Order must be approved by the Federal agency if it changes the scope or objective of the project,
orif it willincrease the budgeted amounts of Federal funds needed to complete the project, or as may otherwise be

required by the SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS..

Requested by: Adam D. Doll —/Proiect Manager- Dondlinger Construction

Recommended hy: f//}#f 7/%7//

Ordered by: /ZZ/W//?/Z/%///M q4 )
~I_Accepted by: ,_,/ '//:)/W/‘Qf/? i /(Q(—»%

Federal Agency Approval (where applicable); N/A

Change Order
001



%S1°0

:@ouBInsu| yslyY siapling v

6t $ |:s1030B3U03qNS J0Ig %000 Xe| ss[es Jopenuoagng o,
72T $ |:psuuiopad jjog 10y %09°'8 Xe| sajes juswdinbg 9,
2L $ [:pesyisnQ qop %00°0 Xe] [eusiel %
zz @oueinsuf ysiy Jepping %00°¢y :uSpINg Joge] %
clr'vl ¢ |:eloygng
473] 8ze 9sL'e 0sL'z 918'Z
aernnrsriny xXel s P Xel s lse Xel's avsnnsraren Xel ‘s 05e'Z ‘uaping
v6 8z¢ ¥26'z 0SL'Z 99%'s ‘s[ejoy qng
PO [T yoxsvsasven PR 0¢
[T Prrre— PP L 00’} FrTre— 1408 |g9 dol llep ysiuig - 6¢
PR Prrr— [P SsT 00°0S} [rTPE— SAAD (2L SI910U0] I1Sd 0007 - | 92
140s [s9 suuo4 dus @ 110 “ues|n - | 2z
[rrre— FrPE—— r— €91 0sz [rTre— 1408 |99 OIY3 8 omunio - | gz
FRrT—. PR P 8 00°SL [ErrEEr— NOL L0 S9I0SS902Y |93)5 Buiouey OSIN - | G2
R ozl 00°002'L NOL 10 19918 Buniojuiey - |4z
(22 00'e [E— v3 Pl siamoq Axod3 B [lug - | ez
FrrTre— P T—— FrP—— PERPRST— PR -9}R10U0l| ZZ
PRr—— [rrrr— FrTr— [Rrrrr— [rrrrr—— 34
€ 050 FrEP— Frerm— [Lrrrr—. [T SAAD g9 lpppeg - | gz
4 0z0 [T [rrPrr—— PEP— P T SAAD |8 djenedx3y - | g
R [ FS— ‘uoneAeaxs| gy
[ ne— FrEre—— PP Erervrrvves L — Ll
JE— 8 00°s€ [ L 00'g JR— SAAD |¥20 199N Jo Jesodsiq - [ g}
67 0s'z S rxsxavennre 6t 052 LR 1408 |56L [BUISIBW 8}210U00 ©S00] OAOWRY - | ).
PR [T T—— PR (PP [T ‘uonljowaq|
PRPS—— [rrrrr—. PEST—— [Rrre— [ PR—— €l
SR oze 00°0ze FEET— LT r— [ rrr— \ £ 3 wou4-o1-jney - | z}.
J— ST 00'52 v3 L Joysdwing - |y
0S2 00°000's T Frrrr— [T [rTrr—— On SL'o 0 ®sen- | g}
PErPR—— R e— 00.'2 000008} | wrnenruneny PRrrE— O SL0 [EJUSY Juswdinbg - | ¢
FE— rererrnas raxsavavuen 9.2 00°002'}L [T O £2°0 S|00] ews - | g
089 00°s8 R v3 8 UBWSYeID- welg Jod - | 7
ERT—— rrrrre— [Rre— 00s 00°szL T rr— v3 14 juspusjuledng- waiq Jod - 9
R PSR 4 00°04} Oon €20 auoyd g - | ¢
ggl 00'009 vz 00'G/6 JE—— On €20 dn-pid Juspusjuusdng - ¥
PrT— TP P P—— [EP— SSe'L 00°068's On €20 Jsjusdie) pautog - | ¢
PPN Fr—— FrT—— PR €9'L 00'sL2'L OW €20 UBWSRI04 - | ¢
[Rrrr— FErPe— e rerrrErern 8€1'Z 000090 |OW €20 udpusupedng - | g
. sxrrarrrn crsnssrrnen rxenssrrnry [ :suopipuog [eseusy| |
YIHLO 891d Jun ans 80Ud Jun) dind3 90Ud jlun TLYN 80ld Jlun Jogv1 SUdun | spun [ Apuensy uoydosag way #
TvLOL YIHLO TV.LOL ans IVLO0L dinb3 TVLOL TLYN IVLOL

08y

€ 'A3Y -¥Ivday X08 31399N0D AN3NT443 1SY3 200-004




£09ZL S [:jej0 L sjewysg | 009'21 ¢ | %000 Xel saleg [apoway %
z $ |:xeL jopowsy y IAVS %00°L ‘puog souewiopad ¥
- $ |:malney ueld 2 Jusey %00°G1L *SI0J0BJU0IGNS oIy %
(o $ |'Puog ssueuLOUay %00°51 ‘PULIOHR 493 1014 %
8zv'll ¢ |iejoiqng

%00°'s -PeaYIRAQ qor o,



Change Order
002

WEIR DETAIL

3fu" = 11-0"

v MAX. W.L. 1512.53

MAX.
kC&\ (151325 o ———

11 S vEerr. see
i B DETAIL THIS
SHEET
P @

16" DIP CLARIFIER
EFFLUENT, L EL. 1503.67:7

(
g

£

\—~ CONCRETE FiLL
4" DIP SLUDGE LINE
/€ el 1u96.29

A




s el &

Four Bar S, Inc. Estima’t&

24807 W. Lake Cable Rd
Arlington, KS 67514

(620) 596-2405 17020 )
ID# 46-1652510

Date Estimate #

Name / Address
Post Rock RWD
Project
Description Qty Rate Total
Clean up waste from lagoon with excavator and load onto spreaders 14,000.00 14,000.00

to be applied south of water treatment plant approximately two
miles on farmers field. When waste clean up is complete the top soil
retaining wall that was holding waste material will be redistributed
to it previous location.

Total $14,000.00




St &

YOST ELECTRIC, INC.

4212 176" Street @ Gorham, KS 67640
(785) 637-5454 e www.yostelectric.com

CUSTOMER: Post Rock RWD
PROJECT LOCATION: Water Treatment Plant
DATE: January 21, 2020

JOB SUMMARY: Install new Mixer/Feeder control panel & Subpanel

REASON FOR PROJECT:

Existing mixer motor circuit is overloaded.

Existing extension cords have been deemed a hazard by inspector

There are no available circuits and conduits in that area of the plant to refeed this.

JOB DESCRIPTION:
Install new Mixer/Feeder control panel
Install new subpanel to feed the new control panel
Subpanel will be fed from the main 240/120VAC loadcenter

Re-feed chlorine dioxide generator from new subpanel

ESTIMATE INCLUDES:

Removal of unused panels by new mixing tank location
Installation of control wires for future integration
Breaker to feed new subpanel

Extra circuits for future expansion

THIS ESTIMATE ASSUMES:
Plant will be able to shutdown when necessary.

ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE:
Mixer/Feeder control panel (panel has already been constructed and invoiced)

Integration for automatic shutdown
Moving mixing tank
Sales Tax

ESTIMATE GOOD FOR 30 DAYS ONLY

NOT TO EXCEED: $6048.56
This is a “not to exceed” estimate. We guarantee not to exceed the estimated price. If we

finish the project for less than the estimated price we will bill it at that lower amount.




